immediate approach of a railroad train; 

​ (2)​ A crossing gate is lowered or when a human flagman gives or continues to 

give a signal of the approach or passage of a railroad train; 

​ (3)​ A railroad train approaching within approximately one thousand five hundred 

(1,500) feet of the highway crossing emits a signal audible from 
​ ​ such distance and such railroad train, by reason of its speed or nearness 

to such crossing, is an immediate hazard; 

​ (4)​ An approaching railroad train is plainly visible and is in hazardous

[...]

Clerk two copies of the following policies, and the clerk shall provide one copy 

to the Chief of Police: 

​ (1)​ Garagekeeper's legal liability policy covering the premises, including 

fire, theft, windstorm, vandalism and explosion, in the amount of at least 
twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000.00), with each vehicle suffering 
damage or loss being deemed a separate claim. 

​ (2)​ Towing/wrecker service commercial liability policy covering the operation 

of the licensee's business, equipment or other vehicles for any bodily 
injury or property damage.